MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 184.

Снар. 184.

.An act to set off land from the town of Brighton and annex the same to the town of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of lot number one, range two, in the town of Brighton hereinafter described, namely, beginning at the north-west corner of that part of said lot now in the town of Athens, thence running northerly to the north-west corner of said lot, thence easterly to the north-east corner of said lot, thence southerly to the north-east corner of said lot, now in Athens, thence westerly to the first named point, including all that part of said lot now in the town of Brighton, is hereby set off from said town of Brighton and annexed to the town of Athens.

Certain land set off from Brighton and

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 18, 1862.]

Chapter 185.

An act additional to "an act to set off certain persons from the town of Hartford and annex the same to the town of Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter six hundred and thirty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, is amended by adding thereto the following words, to wit: provided that the school districts, existing at the time of the passage of this act shall not be changed thereby.

Chap. 632, laws of 1856, amended.

[Approved March 18, 1862.]

Chapter 186.

An act relating to the registry of deeds in Cumberland county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The register of deeds within and for the county of $_{
m Register \ of}$ Cumberland, shall hereafter pay into the treasury of said county, deeds, Cumberland county, land county. in quarterly payments, ten per centum of the receipts of his office.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of April next.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]